al. v. Coltec Industries, Inc., et al., Civil Action No. 06–3493, was lodged with the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York.

The proposed Consent Judgment resolves natural resource damages claims of the United States, on behalf of the Undersecretary of Commerce for Oceans and Atmosphere of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration ("NOAA"), and the Secretary of the Interior ("DOI"), under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq., in connection with the Liberty Industrial Finishing Superfund Site in Oyster Bay, New York ("Site"), against Coltec Industries, Inc.; Goodrich, Corporation; 55 Motor Avenue LLC; Cubbies Properties, Inc.; Jefry Rosmarin; J. Jay Tanenbaum; Jan Burman; Jerome Lazarus; Liberty Associates; William Heller; Koch-Glitsch, LP; Beazer East, Inc.; and Liberty Aero, Inc. The proposed Consent Judgment also resolves potential contribution claims against the United States pursuant to Sections 107(a) and 113(f) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9607(a) and 9613(f). The proposed Consent Judgment requires the thirteen defendants to design and construct a fishladder in the Massapequa Preserve, Oyster Bay, New York (estimated at \$173,000), and to reimburse NOAA and DOI for their past and estimated future costs in the amount of \$131,500. The Untied States, on behalf of two Settling Federal Agencies, the Department of Defense and the General Services Administration, will pay about 43 percent of the total settlement, which will amount to approximately \$130,000. The proposed Consent Judgment provides that the thirteen defendants and the Settling Federal Agencies are entitled to contribution protection as provided by Section 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9613(f)(2) for matters addressed by the settlement. The proposed Consent Judgment also resoles natural resource damages claims of the State of New York, on behalf of Denise M. Sheehan, Commissioner of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation and Trustee of Natural Resources of the State of New York.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the proposed consent Judgment. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General of the Environment and Natural Resources Division, Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20530, and should refer to *United States, et al.* v. *Coltec Industries, Inc., et al.,* Civil Action No. 04–1308, D.J. Ref. 90–11–2– 1222/4, 90–11–3–766.

The proposed Consent Judgment may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, Eastern District of New York, One Pierrepont Plaza, 14th Fl., Brooklyn, New York 11201. During the public comment period, the proposed Consent Judgment may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/open.html. A copy of the proposed Consent Judgment may be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (Tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514–0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a copy of the proposed Consent Judgment, please enclose a check in the amount of \$49.00 (25 cent per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury.

Ronald Gluck,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. 06–6806 Filed 8–9–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging Proposed Consent Decree

In accordance with Departmental Policy, 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that a proposed Consent Decree in *United States* v. *Currahee Club, LLC, et al.*. No. 06–CV–00113, was lodged with the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia on July 31, 2006.

This proposed Consent Decree concerns a complaint filed by the United States against Currahee Club, LLC, Currahee Partners, LLC, and Currahee Partners, II, LLC, pursuant to Sections 301 and 404 of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1311 and 1344, with respect to Defendants' alleged violations of the Clean Water Act by discharging pollutants into waters of the United States without a permit. The proposed Consent Decree resolves these allegations by requiring the restoration of off-site stream and wetlands properties in the upper Savannah River watershed and the payment of a civil penalty. The Department of Justice will accept written comments relating to this proposed Consent Decree for thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this Notice. Please address comments to Martin F. McDermott, United States

Department of Justice, Environment and Natural Resources Division, Environmental Defense Section, P.O. Box 23986, Washington, DC 20006–3986 and refer to *United States* v. *Currahee Club, LLC, et al.*, DJ #90–5–1–1–17458.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the Clerk's Office, United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, United States Courthouse, 75 Spring Street, SW., Atlanta, Georgia. In addition, the proposed Consent Decree may be viewed at http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ open.html.

Stephen Samuels,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Defense Section, Environment & Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 06–6805 Filed 8–9–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

Consistent with 28 CFR 50.7 notice is hereby given that on July 21, 2006, a proposed consent decree in *United States* v. *Jamson laboratories, Inc.,* Civil Action No. 8:04–CV–245 was lodged with the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division.

In this action, brought pursuant to Section 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("the Act''), 42 U.S.C. 9607, the United States sought reimbursement for response costs incurred by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency at the Dave Chemical Removal Action Site ("Site") located in Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida, against Jamson Laboratories, Inc., the owner of a facility at the Site and operator of the Site at the time of disposal. Under the decree, Settling Defendant will make three payments totaling \$122,135.80, to resolve its liability for EPA costs incurred to clean up the Site.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the proposed consent decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *Jamson laborators, Inc.,* D.J. Ref. 90–11–3–08032/1.